

## **AGENDA MEMO**

## Business of the City Council City of Sweeny, Texas

Meeting Date	01/21/2025	Agenda Items	
Approved by City Manager		Presenter(s)	Administration
Reviewed by City Attorney	Yes	Department	Administration
Subject	Discussion and possible action to Resolution 25-101, terminating a voluntary donation on the City utility bill for Sidewalk Construction.		
Council Strategic Goals	Government Sustainability		
Attachments / Supporting documents	Resolution 25-101		
Financial Information	Expenditure Required: Amount Budgeted: Account Number: Additional Appropriation Required: Additional Account Number:		N/A N/A

## **Executive Summary**

At the Special Workshop 12/17/2025, Council requested that the city create a joint sidewalk and parks fund. In order to do so, we would be required to terminate the existing voluntary donation. Resolution 25-101 is to terminate the existing fund in order to create the new.

All funds that have been donated to the Sidewalk fund will have to remain dedicated to that fund only. Once this fund is abandoned for a new fund, a new donation designation would have to be completed by each donator. Funds cannot be transferred nor can the donation original request.

Once the fund is terminated, all donations to the Sidewalk Fund cease.

Any account holder wishing to donate to a newly created combined Sidewalk and Parks Fund, would be required to fill out the required paperwork to start donating to the newly created fund.

Action

Council Discretion; If approving:

To approve Resolution 25-101, terminating a voluntary donation on the City utility bill for Sidewalk Construction.